of the offering under this prospectus supplement will automatically update and supersede this information. We
incorporate by reference the documents listed below and all documents we file with the SEC pursuant to
Section 13(a), 13(c), 14, or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the �Exchange Act�), prior to the
termination of the offering under this prospectus supplement:

(a) Our Current Reports on Form 8-K filed on April 9, 2010 and May 24, 2010;

(b) Our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2010 and June 30, 2010; and

(c) Our 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009, including our 2009 Annual Report.

You may request a free copy of these filings by writing or telephoning the office of the Corporate Secretary, Aetna
Inc., 151 Farmington Avenue, RW61, Hartford, Connecticut 06156, Telephone: (860) 273-4970.

S-4

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of June 30, 2010 (unaudited) and as adjusted
for the sale of $750,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Notes offered by this prospectus supplement.

Actual As Adjusted
(Millions)

Short-term debt:
Commercial paper program(1) $ 450.0 $ 450.0

Total short-term debt $ 450.0 $ 450.0

Long term debt:
Senior notes, 5.75% due 2011 $ 449.9 $ 449.9
Senior notes, 7.875% due 2011 449.8 449.8
Senior notes, 6.0% due 2016 747.4 747.4
Senior notes, 6.5% due 2018 498.8 498.8
Senior notes, 6.625% due 2036 798.6 798.6
Senior notes, 6.75% due 2037 695.7 695.7
Senior notes, 3.95% due 2020 � 741.4

Total long term debt $ 3,640.2 $ 4,381.6

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in capital ($.01 par value; 2.7 billion shares
authorized, 417.4 million shares issued and outstanding) $ 542.4 $ 542.4
Retained earnings 10,829.5 10,829.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,025.6) (1,025.6)

Total shareholders� equity 10,346.3 10,346.3

Total Capitalization $ 14,436.5 $ 15,177.9

(1) At August 23, 2010, we had approximately $697 million of commercial paper outstanding.

S-5

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

Our net proceeds from this offering are estimated to be approximately $735,767,500 after deducting underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses. We will use these net proceeds for general corporate purposes, including
the repayment of our short-term or long-term debt. Certain of the underwriters participating in this offering are dealers
in our commercial paper program. To the extent that we use the proceeds of this offering to repay our short-term debt